less, along the North line of the property described in said Spande to Wetzel deed), 
133.86 feet to the point ofbeginning; containing 0.30 acres, more or less. 

AND 

That part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SW1.1 SE1.1) of Section 
Nine (9), Township One Hundred Four (104), Range Four (4), described as commencing 
at the Southeast comer of said Section Nine (9); thence west along the section line a 
distance of2073.5 feet; thence north 6°45' east a distance of347.85 feet to the point of 
beginning; thence continue north 6°45' east a distance of 105 feet;